JOE MANCHIN IlI

3IN1

6 ARMED SERVICES

Lnited States Senate ENERGY AND NATURAL RES
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4804 il
May 9, 2024
The Honorable Jeanne Shaheen The Honorable Jerry Moran
Chair Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice,
Science, & Related Agencies Science, & Related Agencies
Dirksen Senate Office Building, Room 142 Hart Senate Office Building, Room 125
Washington, D.C., 20510 Washington, D.C., 20510

Dear Chair Shaheen and Ranking Member Moran:

| certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
Congressionally Directed Spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2025 Commerce,
Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, consistent with the requirements of
paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. Additionally, none of the entities
for which | have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

| appreciate your distinguished leadership on this important bill, as well as the assistance
that your exceptional staff provide to mine. If you have questions regarding any of my requests,
please contact Nora Simon on my staff at (202) 228-6688.

With warmest regards,

Joe Manchin Il
United States Senator
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Recipient Name

Barbour County Office of
Emergency Management/911

Marshall University

Marshall University

Marshall University

Cabell County Emergency
Response Center (9-1-1)

Marshall University School of
Medicine

Huntington Police Department
(Huntington, City Of)

Huntington Police Department
(Huntington, City Of)

Clay County Schools

City of Oak Hill, wWv

Fayette County Commission
Fayette County Commission
Fayette County Commission

Grant County Commission

Town of Rainelle

Town of Nutter Fort

West Virginia Regional
Technology Park Corporation

University of Charleston

BridgeValley Community and
Technical College

University of Charleston
University of Charleston
Division of Administrative

Services

Logan County 911

Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

Updating police department radio system in order to
ensure encryption.

Construction of a Forensic Investigative Genetic
Genealogy Testbed.

Implementation of Office of Homeland Security campus
security recommendations.

Construction of a new manufacturing skills facility.

Purchase of communications equipment for Cabell
County.

Development of a biological compound active against
MASH and cancer.

Acquisition of modernized police equipment.

Acquisition of equipment, training, and personnel to
enhance law enforcement capacity.

Installation of security cameras throughout Clay
County.

Acquisition of Body Cameras.

Purchase of 5 new police cruisers
Purchase of a SWAT Team Transport Van.
Purchase of 15 Portable Radios.

Installation of license plate readers to improve road
safety.

Funding to support hiring and training of new police
officers.

Replacement of outdated police equipment.

Renovation of research facility to house federal and
private sector research and development.

Creation of a leadership training program for prison
staff to increase efficacy and retention.

Renovation of facilities for a vehicular technology
training center.

Acquisition of software and hardware to support
campus security.

Acquisition of updated instrumentation for bio-chemical
research.

Purchase of an upgraded camera system and software
for Capitol Complex.

Installation of security camera system across a rural
county.

Project
Location

Barbour WV

Cabell WV

Cabell WV

Cabell WV

Cabell WV
Cabell WV
Cabell County

WV

Cabell County
WV
Clay WV

Fayette WV
Fayette WV
Fayette WV
Fayette WV

Grant WV

Greenbrier WV

Harrison WV

Kanawha WV

Kanawha WV

Kanawha WV

Kanawha WV

Kanawha WV

Kanawha WV

Logan WV
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Amount
Requested
($000)
$1,300
$2,500

$3,700

$10,000

$550

$1,200

$1,426

$987

$832

$109
$340
$161

$27

$340

$50

$65

$15,000

$1,922

$1,975

$2,201

$998

$750

$10
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Logan County 911

Logan County 911

High Technology Foundation

Fairmont State University

High Technology Foundation

Bluefield State Applied
Research Foundation of West
Virginia

Mercer County Commission

West Virginia University

West Virginia University

West Virginia University

RAPID Manufacturing
Institute (a dba of American
Institute of Chemical
Engineers)

Nicholas County Commission

Richwood Police Dept.

City of Wheeling Police

Department

City of Hurricane

Putnam County Commission

Raleigh County Sheriff's Office

Raleigh County Sheriff's Office

Raleigh County Sheriff's Office

Raleigh County Sheriff's Office

Davis & Elkins College

Randolph County Sheriff’s

Department

Randolph County Children's
Advocacy Center, Inc

Upgrade an existing Mobile Command Center to a
Mobile 911 Center.

Acquisition of a simulator to provide public saftey
education in schools and community centers.

Development of a cloud-enabled fusion of civil and
defense climate and weather data.

School building facility upgrades.

Increases the data science and data analytics startup
population supporting the evolving entrepreneurial and
innovation ecosystem around commercial climate and
weather in central Appalachia.

Upgrades to campus security system.

Purchase specialized drone equipment to assist with
investigation of crime scenes.

Aquisition of a X-Ray Diffractometer (XRD).

Procurement of new nuclear magnetic resonance (NMR)
consoles for the WVU Chemistry NMR facilities.

Acquisition of tools to ensure proper investigation of
sexual assult.

Expansion of the Center of Excellence for supply chain
security research.

Acquisition of a vehicle and safety equipment to
effectively equip local police.

Procurement of new police patrol vehicles.

Acquisition of tools to assist police departments
responding to mental health and substance related
calls.

Purchase of law enforcement technology.

Purchase of Body Cameras for Sheriff's Department
and Automated External Defibrillator for County
Government Buildings.

Acquisition of new portable radios to replace aging
department stock.

Purchase of additional body worn camera systems / in
car camera systems for use by deputy sheriffs.

Acquisition of a portable x-ray device to image vehicles
for investigative purposes.

Acquisition of an armored vehicle for tactical response
situations involving armed offenders.

Retrofitting multiple student residence halls with
updated security systems.

Purchase of 12 interoperable satellite communications
units.

Development of a child abuse response program.

Logan WV
Logan County
wv

Marion WV

Marion WV

Mason WV

Mercer WV

Mercer County
wv

Monongalia WV

Monongalia WV
Monongalia WV

NA WV

Nicholas WV
Nicholas WV

Ohio County WV

Putnam WV
Putnam WV
Raleigh WV
Raleigh County
WV

Raleigh County
WV

Raleigh County
WV

Randolph WV

Randolph WV

Randolph and
Tucker
Counties WV
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$410

$15,895

$2,000

$3,874

$1,500

$1,708

$28

$600

$2,200

$1,330

$5,000

$109

$120

$320

$503

$306

$945

$338

$59

$317

$943

$1,000

$25
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City of Spencer Acquisition of new safety equipment. Roane WV $268

parsons police department Acquisition of a fixed License Plate Reader (LPR) Tucker WV $50
System and security cameras.

Upshur County Commission Acquisition of new public safety equipment. Upshur WV $650

City of Clarksburg Aquisition of law enforcement equipment. WV WV $345

City of Clarksburg Enhance public safety outcomes by ensuring timely WV WV $345

and effective response to local crime and emergencies
by the Clarksburg Police Department through
requested equipment needs

Rural Appalachian Funds a program to decrease recidivism in juveniles Wyoming $107
Improvement League, Inc. through education and the arts. County WV
BridgeValley Community and Installation of a gunshot detection system. kanawha WV $1,100

Technical College

Safe House Project Funding to provide victims and survivors of human statewide WV $599
trafficking with resources.



