SUITE 306 HART BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224–3954



COMMITTEES APPROPRIATIONS ARMED SERVICES ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES VETERANS' AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4804

May 9, 2024

The Honorable Jeanne Shaheen Chair Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, Science, & Related Agencies Dirksen Senate Office Building, Room 142 Washington, D.C., 20510 The Honorable Jerry Moran Ranking Member Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, Science, & Related Agencies Hart Senate Office Building, Room 125 Washington, D.C., 20510

Dear Chair Shaheen and Ranking Member Moran:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the Congressionally Directed Spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2025 Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. Additionally, none of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

I appreciate your distinguished leadership on this important bill, as well as the assistance that your exceptional staff provide to mine. If you have questions regarding any of my requests, please contact Nora Simón on my staff at (202) 228-6688.

With warmest regards,

Tauching

Joe Manchin III United States Senator

Manchin, Joe(D-WV) Commerce, Justice and Science Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Barbour County Office of Emergency Management/911	Updating police department radio system in order to ensure encryption.	Barbour WV	\$1,300
Marshall University	Construction of a Forensic Investigative Genetic Genealogy Testbed.	Cabell WV	\$2,500
Marshall University	Implementation of Office of Homeland Security campus security recommendations.	Cabell WV	\$3,700
Marshall University	Construction of a new manufacturing skills facility.	Cabell WV	\$10,000
Cabell County Emergency Response Center (9-1-1)	Purchase of communications equipment for Cabell County.	Cabell WV	\$550
Marshall University School of Medicine	Development of a biological compound active against MASH and cancer.	Cabell WV	\$1,200
Huntington Police Department (Huntington, City Of)	Acquisition of modernized police equipment.	Cabell County WV	\$1,426
Huntington Police Department (Huntington, City Of)	Acquisition of equipment, training, and personnel to enhance law enforcement capacity.	Cabell County WV	\$987
Clay County Schools	Installation of security cameras throughout Clay County.	Clay WV	\$832
City of Oak Hill, WV	Acquisition of Body Cameras.	Fayette WV	\$109
Fayette County Commission	Purchase of 5 new police cruisers	Fayette WV	\$340
Fayette County Commission	Purchase of a SWAT Team Transport Van.	Fayette WV	\$161
Fayette County Commission	Purchase of 15 Portable Radios.	Fayette WV	\$27
Grant County Commission	Installation of license plate readers to improve road safety.	Grant WV	\$340
Town of Rainelle	Funding to support hiring and training of new police officers.	Greenbrier WV	\$50
Town of Nutter Fort	Replacement of outdated police equipment.	Harrison WV	\$65
West Virginia Regional Technology Park Corporation	Renovation of research facility to house federal and private sector research and development.	Kanawha WV	\$15,000
University of Charleston	Creation of a leadership training program for prison staff to increase efficacy and retention.	Kanawha WV	\$1,922
BridgeValley Community and Technical College	Renovation of facilities for a vehicular technology training center.	Kanawha WV	\$1,975
University of Charleston	Acquisition of software and hardware to support campus security.	Kanawha WV	\$2,201
University of Charleston	Acquisition of updated instrumentation for bio-chemical research.	Kanawha WV	\$998
Division of Administrative Services	Purchase of an upgraded camera system and software for Capitol Complex.	Kanawha WV	\$750
Logan County 911	Installation of security camera system across a rural county.	Logan WV	\$10

Logan County 911	Upgrade an existing Mobile Command Center to a Mobile 911 Center.	Logan WV	\$410
Logan County 911	Acquisition of a simulator to provide public saftey education in schools and community centers.	Logan County WV	\$15,895
High Technology Foundation	Development of a cloud-enabled fusion of civil and defense climate and weather data.	Marion WV	\$2,000
Fairmont State University	School building facility upgrades.	Marion WV	\$3,874
High Technology Foundation	Increases the data science and data analytics startup population supporting the evolving entrepreneurial and innovation ecosystem around commercial climate and weather in central Appalachia.	Mason WV	\$1,500
Bluefield State Applied Research Foundation of West Virginia	Upgrades to campus security system.	Mercer WV	\$1,708
Mercer County Commission	Purchase specialized drone equipment to assist with investigation of crime scenes.	Mercer County WV	\$28
West Virginia University	Aquisition of a X-Ray Diffractometer (XRD).	Monongalia WV	\$600
West Virginia University	Procurement of new nuclear magnetic resonance (NMR) consoles for the WVU Chemistry NMR facilities.	Monongalia WV	\$2,200
West Virginia University	Acquisition of tools to ensure proper investigation of sexual assult.	Monongalia WV	\$1,330
RAPID Manufacturing Institute (a dba of American Institute of Chemical Engineers)	Expansion of the Center of Excellence for supply chain security research.	NA WV	\$5,000
Nicholas County Commission	Acquisition of a vehicle and safety equipment to effectively equip local police.	Nicholas WV	\$109
Richwood Police Dept.	Procurement of new police patrol vehicles.	Nicholas WV	\$120
City of Wheeling Police Department	Acquisition of tools to assist police departments responding to mental health and substance related calls.	Ohio County WV	\$320
City of Hurricane	Purchase of law enforcement technology.	Putnam WV	\$503
Putnam County Commission	Purchase of Body Cameras for Sheriff's Department and Automated External Defibrillator for County Government Buildings.	Putnam WV	\$306
Raleigh County Sheriff's Office	Acquisition of new portable radios to replace aging department stock.	Raleigh WV	\$945
Raleigh County Sheriff's Office	Purchase of additional body worn camera systems / in car camera systems for use by deputy sheriffs.	Raleigh County WV	\$338
Raleigh County Sheriff's Office	Acquisition of a portable x-ray device to image vehicles for investigative purposes.	Raleigh County WV	\$59
Raleigh County Sheriff's Office	Acquisition of an armored vehicle for tactical response situations involving armed offenders.	Raleigh County WV	\$317
Davis & Elkins College	Retrofitting multiple student residence halls with updated security systems.	Randolph WV	\$943
Randolph County Sheriff's Department	Purchase of 12 interoperable satellite communications units.	Randolph WV	\$1,000
Randolph County Children's Advocacy Center, Inc	Development of a child abuse response program.	Randolph and Tucker Counties WV	\$25

City of Spencer	Acquisition of new safety equipment.	Roane WV	\$268
parsons police department	Acquisition of a fixed License Plate Reader (LPR) System and security cameras.	Tucker WV	\$50
Upshur County Commission	Acquisition of new public safety equipment.	Upshur WV	\$650
City of Clarksburg	Aquisition of law enforcement equipment.	WV WV	\$345
City of Clarksburg	Enhance public safety outcomes by ensuring timely and effective response to local crime and emergencies by the Clarksburg Police Department through requested equipment needs	WV WV	\$345
Rural Appalachian Improvement League, Inc.	Funds a program to decrease recidivism in juveniles through education and the arts.	Wyoming County WV	\$107
BridgeValley Community and Technical College	Installation of a gunshot detection system.	kanawha WV	\$1,100
Safe House Project	Funding to provide victims and survivors of human trafficking with resources.	statewide WV	\$599